PARTY BOX

Bluetooth PARTYBOX with MIXER, ECHO, Voice Changer and DISCO LIGHTING Bluetooth PARTYBOX avec MIXER, ECHO, Changeur de voix et ECLAIRAGE DISCO
Bluetooth PARTYBOX met MENGER, ECHO, Stemvervormer en DISCO VERLICHTING Bluetooth PARTYBOX mit Riihrgerat, ECHO, Sprachwechsler und DISCO-BELEUCHTUNG
Bluetooth PARTYBOX con MEZCLADOR, ECHO, Cambiador de voz y ILUMINACION DISCO Bluetooth PARTYBOX con MISCELATORE, ECHO, Commutatore Vocale e DISCO ILLUMINAZIONE
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BLUETOOTH PARTY SPEAKER SYSTEM

'YOUR LIFE, YOUR STYLE .

ENGLISH ....EN1-EN5
FRANCAIS....FR1-FR5
NEDERLANDS....D1-D5
DEUTSCH ....DE1-DE5
ESPANOL....ES1-ES5
ITALIANO ....IT1-IT5

ENGLISH e FRANCAIS « NEDERLANDS  DEUTSCH ¢ ESPANOL e ITALIANO
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PLEASE READ THIS USER MANUAL COMPLETELY BEFORE OPERATING
THIS UNIT AND RETAIN THIS BOOKLET FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.
VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT CE MANUEL AVANT D'UTILISER
CETTE UNITE ET CONSERVER CE LIVRET POUR REFERENCE ULTERIEURE. This product meets the essential requirements of Directive 2014/53/EU.
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EN HOUD DEZE HANDLEIDING VOOR TOEKOMSTIGE NASLAG OP. Dieses Produkt erfullt die grundlegenden Anforderungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU.
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COMPLIANT

BITTE LESEN SIE DIESE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG VOLLSTANDIG DURCH, BEVOR SIE DIESE Este producto cumple con los requisitos esenciales de la Directiva 2014/53/EU.
BENUTZUNG NUTZEN, UND BEWAHREN SIE DIESES HANDBUCH FUR DIE ZUKUNFT AUF. Questo prodotto soddisfa i requisiti essenziali della Direttiva 2014/53/EU.
POR FAVOR, LEA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTE USO, http://www.idanceaudio.com/documentation/declarationofconformity/

Y CONSERVE ESTE MANUAL PARA EL FUTURO.
LEGGERE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DI UTILIZZARE QUESTO USO E SALVARE
QUESTO MANUALE PER IL FUTURO.




User of the presence of un-insulated “hazardous voltage” within the product’s enclosure,

WARN'NG f The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol inside an equilateral triangle is intended to alert

which may be of sufficient magnitude to induce a risk of electric shock to persons

The exclamation mark inside an equilateral triangle is intended to alert user of the presence
A of the important operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in the literature
WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR SHOCK, accompanying the product.
DO NOT EXPOSE THIS PRODUCT TO RAIN OR MOISTURE
NOTES:
Please do not attempt to open the back cover or power adapter as opening or removing the
CAUT|ON covers may expose you to dangerous voltage or other hazards, and it will also cause the
e ' restricted servicing to be disabled: There are no user servicing components inside
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK NOTES:
DO NOT OPEN hd This digital apparatus does not exceed the Class B limits for radio noise emissions from
digital apparatus as set out in the Radio Interference Regulations of Industry Canada.
CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE COVER OR BACK residential installation.
NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER NOTES:
SERVICING TO QUALIFIED PERSONNEL ® Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

® [ncrease the separation between the equipment and the receiver.

® Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected

= Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for assistance.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

LNV AWNE

Read these instructions.

Keep these instructions. Heed all warnings.

Follow all instructions.

Do not use this apparatus near water.

Clean only with dry cloth.

Do not block any ventilation openings.

Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.

Do not defeat the safety of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two blades with one wider than the other. A grounding type plug has two
blades and a third grounding prong. The wide blade or the third prong are provided for your safety purpose. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet,
consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

. Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from the apparatus.

Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

. Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacture, or sold with the apparatus. When a cart is used, use caution when moving the

cart/apparatus combination to avoid injury from tip-over. Portable Cart Warning

. Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.
. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way such as power-supply cord or plug is

damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture does not operate normally, or has
been dropped.

. The apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing and no objects filled with liquids, such as vases, shall be placed on the apparatus.

The battery shall not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like.

. The MAINS plugs used as the disconnect device, which shall remain readily operable.
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FEATURES

Bluetooth wireless stereo audio streaming

Support A2DP Profiles for most smart phones / laptops
Aux Out output (3.5 mm Stereo Mini Jack)

Audio Out output (RCA Jack)

Aux In output (3.5 mm Stereo Mini Jack)

Microphone input jack (6.3 mm Jack)

Front panel with Disco light effect

USB port for mobile battery charging

Power Adaptor ( Included ) for main power operation

CONTROL LOCATION

TOP VIEW

'BLUETOOTH PARTY SPEAKER

SIDE VIEW
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CONTROL LOCATION
DEVICE STAND
Place your tablet or smartphone there.
2. MICINPUT (I/4")ack)
6.3mm jack for connecting microphone
3. USB Slot ( USB CHARGER)
Connect your smartphone / tablet to this USB slot to charge your smartphone or tablet (5V / 1A)
4.  AUXIN (Line Input / Audio Input) Input Jack
Connect a music device (MP3 player etc.) to this socket with a 3.5mm mini jack audio cable to play through
XD25.
5. ECHO Button
Turn to adjust the echo sound effect when microphone is connected.
6. BLUETOOTH Button
Hold to connect Bluetooth pairing connection.
Press the button to play / pause the music.
7. BLUETOOTH Indicator
The indicator will light when bluetooth pairing successful. The indicator will flash when the Bluetooth is
searching for pairing.
8.  LED ACTIVATE Button
Press the button to turn on / off panel disco light show.
9.  MIC LEVEL Button
Turn this knob to adjust the microphone volume sound level.
10. VOICE CHANGER Switch
Change your microphone voice into beast (LOW) or kid (HIGH) by select this switch. Resume to normal speak
by select this switch to OFF.
11. MASTER LEVEL ( VOLUME) Knob
Rotate to increase or decrease the master volume sound level.
12. STANDBY Button
Press to turn ON the XD25 or put the XD25 into standby mode.
13. LED Light Show Panel
Show LED disco light show.
14. DCIN Jack
Please only connect the included power adapter to avoid any damage to XD25.
15. AUX Out (Line Output / Audio Output) 3.5MM Jack
Use 3.5mm Aux cable to connect external pre-amplified system to this master output for bigger sound. The
sound output level controlled by device volume control
16. AUDIO Out (Line Output / Aux Output) RCA Jack
Use RCA cable to connect external PA system to this master output for bigger sound. The sound output level is
controlled by device volume control .
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GENERAL OPERATIONS

Power Adaptor Connection
Connect small end of adapter to main unit and plug the supplied adaptor into standard AC wall socket.
Press the STANDBY button to turn on power. Press again turn unit to standby.

SIDE VIEW OF MAIN UNIT

|1 ToAC Outlet
\

AC Adapter's Plug

Notes:
1. If the adaptor does not fit properly, do not force and turn the plug to try again.
2. Remove the power adapter when the unit is not used for a long period of time.

Connecting Bluetooth to your Smartphone | Tablet

1. Press the STANDBY button to turn on unit, hold the BLUETOOTH button to connect your external Bluetooth
device.

On your smartphone / Tablet, turn on Bluetooth and enable device scanning.

When XD25 shows on the Bluetooth scan, select it to connect it to your device.

When both devices are successfully connected, you are ready to play music wirelessly from your device.
Press the PLAY button of external Bluetooth device to start music playback.

Press the NEXT / PREV of your external Bluetooth device to switch between music tracks.

Hold the BLUETOOTH button to reconnect other Bluetooth device.

NoukwnN

Power Management Function

Unit will automatically go to standby mode after 15 minutes without sound output or operation. To resume
operation, simply press the STAND BY button to turn on unit.

€ Bluetooth®
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Troubleshooting
If you have followed the instructions and are having difficulty operating the unit, locate the PROBLEM in the left

column below. Check the corresponding POSSIBLE CAUSE AND SOLUTION column to locate and fix the problem.
PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE AND SOLUTION

Noise on speaker output when Make sure your microphone or microphone cable is in good condition,
microphone is connected and turn on  |grounded and shielded. Internal gain of voice processing could cause
XD25 vibration from poor ground noise.

Bluetooth cannot connect to XD25 3 Make sure no other device from your friend or family is connected

to XD25. When XD25 Bluetooth is connected, press BLUETOOTH
button would stay ON. So make sure XD25 indicating Bluetooth
is ready to connect. Also make sure your smartphone / tablet is
located close to XD25 less than 2 meters when pairing.

. Hold the BLUETOOTH button to reconnect again.

Intermittent Bluetooth music streaming |The wireless Bluetooth distance of XD25 is about 7-l0 meter in open

area. Below conditions could block you Bluetooth signal and please

ensure you would get rid of those:

. Metal protection on case for your phone/tablet

. Metal or wall is blocking in between your phone / tablet and XD25

. Another Bluetooth device is working close to XD25

No sound on selected source . Ensure that the XD25 is powered ON

3 Check the master volume on the XD25

. Check the volume level on paired Bluetooth device

3 Remove the power adapter / connection cable and reconnect

again.
SPECIFICATIONS
AC Adaptor AC Input :AC~ 100-240V 50/60Hz
DC Output = 15V, 2000mA
USB Output DC Output =5V, 1A
Sound Source Input Bluetooth, Aux in, Microphone
Total Harmonic Distortion Below 10%
Signal to Noise Ratio Over 41dB
Master Power Output 13W X2 RMS
Speaker 4Inch 8 Ohm 20 W
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FRANCAIS

Le symbole de I'éclair avec une fléche dans un triangle équilatéral est destiné a
alerter I'utilisateur de la présence de tension dangereuse dans le boitier, qui peut
étre’ d’'une ampleur suffisante pour induire un risque de choc électrique.

AVERT|SSEMENT Le point d’exclamation dans un triangle équilatéral est destiné a alerter I'utilisateur de
la présence de maintenance dans le manuel de I'utilisateur.
AVERTISSEMENT: POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE Remarque:

D'INCENDIE OU DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE, N'EXPOSEZ

PAS CE PRODUIT A LA PLUIE OU A LHUMIDITE Veuillez'ne pas ouvrir le couvercle arriere de I'appareil ou I'adaptateur secteur

car l'ouverture ou le retrait des couvercles peut vous exposer a des tensions

dangeureuses ou autres dangers, et annulera également votre garantie. Il n'y a pas
MISE EN GARDE ' de piéce réparable a l'intérieur de I'appareil.

Remarque:

6 R'SQ“ENDEEPE\'Q%UE,L;E\%TR'QUE . Cet apgare\'_l numérique ne dépasse pas les limites de la classe B pour les émissions
de bruit radio des appareils numériques comme indiqué dans le reglement sur les

- interférences radio de I'lndustry Canada. Ces limites sont congues pour fournir
ATTENTION: POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE D'INCENDIE une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation
OU D'ELECTROCUTION, NE RETIREZ PAS LE COUVERCLE habituelle.

OU L'ARRIERE. AUCUNE PIECE REPARABLE PAR

, Remarque:
L'UTILISATEUR. CONTACTER UN SERVICE AU PERSONNEL QUALIFIE

® Reéorienter ou déplacer I'antenne de réception

= Augmenter la distance entre I'équipement et le récepteur .

= Brancher I'équipement dans une prise sur un circuit différent de celui sur lequel le
récepteur est branché o . . .

= Consulter le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour assistance.

INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES DE SECURITE

Lire les instructions.

Garder les instructions.

Tenir compte des avertissements.

Suivre toutes les instructions.

Ne pas utiliser 'appareil prés de 'eau.

Nettoyer uniquement avec un chiffon sec.

Ne pas bloquer les ouvertures de ventilation. Installer en suivant les instructions du fabricant.

Ne pas installer prés des sources de chaleurs tels que radiateur, four, ou tout autre appareil (y compris les amplificateurs) qui produit de la chaleur.

Ne pas retirer la sécurité de la prise de terre. Une fiche polarisée possede deux lames dont une est plus large que I'autre. Une prise de terre possede deux lames et

une broche de terre. La lame large ou la troisieme broche est prévues pour votre sécurité. Si la fiche fournie ne rentre pas dans votre prise, consultez un électricien

pour faire remplacer la prise obsoléte.

10. Ne pas piétiner ou pincer le cordon d’alimentation, en particulier au niveau des fiches, des prises et ou ils sortent de I'appareil.

11 Utiliser uniquement les accessoires spécifiés par le fabriquant.

12. Utiliser uniqguement avec un chariot, un trépied, une console ou une table spécifié par le fabricant, ou vendu avec I'appareil.Lorsqu’un chariot est utilisé, déplacer
I'ensemble chariot/appareil avec prudence afin d’éviter les blessures en cas de chutes.

13. Débrancher I'appareil pendant I'orage ou lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé pendant une longue période.

14. Confier toutes réparations a un personnel qualifié. Une réparation est nécessaire lorsque I'appareil a été endommagé, cordon d’alimentation ou la fiche
endommagé, liquide renversé ou objets tombés dans I'appareil, 'appareil a été exposé a la pluie ou a I’humidité, ne fonctionne pas normalement ou est tombé.

15. Lappareil ne doit pas étre exposé a des gouttes ou a des éclaboussures et aucun objet rempli de liquide, tels que vases, ne doit étre posé sur I'appareil.

16 La prise secteur est utilisée comme un dispositif de déconnexion et doit rester facilement accessible.

17. Lappareil doit étre connecté a une prise secteur avec prise de terre.

WENOURWNE
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CARACTERISTIQUES

Compatible Bluetooth

Compatible A2DP (pour la plupart des smartphones/tablettes)
Sortie Auxiliaire (Mini Jack stéréo 3.5 mm)

Sortie Audio (RCA)

Entrée Auxiliaire (Mini Jack stéréo 3.5 mm)

Entrée Microphone (Jack 6.3mm)

Panneau avant avec effet lumiere Disco

Port USB pour recharger votre mobile

Adaptateur secteur (Inclus) pour l'alimentation principale

LOCALISATION DES COMMANDES
DESSUS

g
H
&
&
Z
H
H
g
e
E]
E]




LOCALISATION DES COMMANDES
1. SUPPORT
Placez votre tablette ou smartphone ici
2. ENTREE MIC (Jack 6.35mm)
Connectez ici un jack 6.35mm pour connecter votre microphone
3.  Port USB (CHARGEUR USB)
Connectez votre smartphone/tablette a ce port USB DC 5V 1A pour le/la recharger.
4.  Entrée Auxiliaire (Entrée Line / Entrée Audio) entrée Jack
Connectez un appareil de musique (lecteur MP3 etc.) a ce port avec un mini jack 3.5mm pour la lecture vers
le XD25.
5. Bouton ECHO
Tournez pour régler I'effet écho lorsque le microphone est connecté.
6. Bouton BLUETOOTH
Maintenez pour activer la connexion Bluetooth.
Appuyez sur le bouton pour la lecture / pause de la musique.
7.  Indicateur BLUETOOTH
Lindicateur s’allumera lorsque I'appareil est associé. L'indicateur clignotera lorsque le Bluetooth commence la
connexion.
8.  Bouton d’activation des LED
Appuyez sur ce bouton pour activer / désactiver le panneau de lumiére disco.
9. Bouton MIC LEVEL
Tournez ce bouton pour régler le niveau de volume du microphone.
10. Interrupteur VOICE CHANGER
Change la voix de votre microphone en monstre (Grave) ou en enfant (aigu) en sélectionnant ce bouton. La
voix redevient normale en positionnant I'interrupteur sur OFF.
11. Bouton NIVEAU MASTER (VOLUME)
Tourner le bouton pour augmenter ou diminuer le niveau du volume principal.
12. Bouton STANDBY
Appuyez pour activer le XD25 ou mettre le XD25 en mode standby
13. Panneau lumiére a LED
Affiche le panneau de lumiere DISCO
14. Entrée d’alimentation
Veuillez connecter uniquement I'adaptateur secteur fourni avec I'appareil afin d’éviter tout dommage au XD25.
15. Sortie AUX (Sortie Line / Sortie Audio) jack 3.5MM
Utilisez un cable Aux 3.5mm pour connecter un systéme externe a la sortie Aux pour un meilleur son. Le
niveau de sortie sonore est contrdlé grace a la touche Volume du XD25.
16. Sortie AUDIO (Sortie Line / Sortie Aux) RCA
Utilisez un cable RCA pour connecter un systéme externe a la sortie son. Le niveau de sortie est controlé grace a
la touche Volume du XD25."
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FONCTIONNEMENT GENERAL

Connexion de I'adaptateur secteur
Connectez I'extrémité du cable a I'appareil principal et brancher I'adaptateur dans une prise d’alimentation standard.
Appuyez sur le bouton STANDBY pour allumer I'appareil. Appuyez une seconde fois pour mettre I'appareil en standby.

VUE LATERALE DE L'UNITE PRINCIPALE

sortie AC

Fiche adaptateur secteur

Remarque:

1.  Sil'adaptateur n’est pas correctement branché, retirez le et rebranchez le. Ne pas forcer la prise électrique.

2.  Retirez 'adaptateur secteur lorsque I'appareil ne fonctionne pas ou n’est pas utilisé pendant une longue
période.

Connectez le Bluetooth a votre Smartphone | Tablette

1. Appuyez sur le bouton STANDBY pour allumer I'appareil, maintenez le bouton BLUETOOTH pour connecter
votre appareil Bluetooth externe

2. Survotre smartphone / Tablette, activez le Bluetooth et faites une recherche d’appareil.

Lorsque le XD25 s’affiche dans la recherche d’appareil, sélectionnez-le pour le connecter a votre appareil.

4.  Lorsque les deux appareils sont associés, vous étes prét a écouter de la musique sans fil depuis votre
appareil.

5. Appuyez sur le bouton PLAY de l'appareil externe Bluetooth pour débuter la lecture de la musique.

6.  Appuyez sur NEXT/ PREV du XD25 ou de votre appareil Bluetooth pour sélectionner la chanson suivante ou
précédente.

7.  Maintenez le bouton BLUETOOTH pour connecter un autre appareil Bluetooth.

Gestion de l'alimentation

L'appareil se met automatiquement en mode veille aprés 15 minutes d'inactivité. Pour rallumer le produit, appuyez
sur la touche STANDBY.

w

|
) Bluetooth®
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DEPANNAGE

Si vous avez suivi les instructions et que vous avez des difficultés a faire fonctionner I'appareil, localisez le probleme

dans la colonne de gauche ci-dessous. Et contrélez la cause possible et la solution dans la colonne correspondante.
PROBLEME CAUSE POSSIBLE ET SOLUTION

Bruit dans les enceintes lorsque le|Assurez-vous que votre microphone et son cable sont en bon état. Si ce
microphone est connecté et le XD25 n'est pas le cas, veuillez contacter votre revendeur.
est allumé

Le Bluetooth ne peut pas se connecter |®  Assurez-vous que personne d'autre n'est connecté a I'appareil.

au XD25 e Assurez-vous que BB10 est prét a étre connecté.
e Assurez-vous que vous étre a moins de 2 metres de BB10 lors du
jumelage.
. Maintenez la touche BLUETOOTH appuyée pour vous connecter a
nouveau.

En Bluetooth, la musique joue par|e La distance du Bluetooth du XD25 est d’environ 7-10metres dans

intermittence. un espace ouvert. Des mauvaises conditions pourraient bloquer le
signal Bluetooth, veuillez vous débarrasser de ceux-ci :

o Coque de protection métallique de votre smartphone/tablette

. Du métal ou un mur se trouve entre votre smartphone/tablette et

le XD25
. Un autre appareil Bluetooth fonctionne a proximité du XD25
Pas de son a la source sélectionnée. . Assurez-vous que le XD25 est sous tension

. Vérifiez le volume de I'appareil externe
. Vérifiez le niveau du volume sur le périphérique Bluetooth associé
. Débranchez I'adaptateur secteur / cdble de connexion et

reconnecter.
SPECIFICATIONS
ALIMENTATION Secteur 100-240V 50/60Hz
DC Output = 15V, 2000mA
SORTIE USB DC Output =5V, 1A
Sources d’entrée Bluetooth, Entrée Aux, Microphone
Distorsion harmonique totale <10%
Ration SN >41dB
Puissance de sortie 13W x 2RMS
Enceinte 10cm 8 Ohm 20W

Les informations sont spécifiques et peuvent varier. Elles sont susceptibles d'étre modifiées sans préavis dans
un souci d'amélioration du produit.
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